
   
 
 

 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Monday 3 March 2014 

Time 11.45 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Substitute Members   

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
5. Police and Crime Plan  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
6. Draft Protocol on Exercise of the PCC's Power under Section 38 of the 

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Part B 

 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 



 

 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 February 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, L Hovvels (Chair), 
D Stoker and A Willis 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 3 February 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, S Forster, A Willis and M Dixon 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brookes and I Haszeldine. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Dixon as named substitute for Councillor P Brookes. 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Precept Determination 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
advised of the proposed level of precept for 2014/2015 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Commissioner presented the proposals put forward by the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Chief Constable and outlined budgetary pressures facing the Police 
over the forthcoming years.  
 
The report gave details of the budget and savings proposed in 2014/2015 together 
with the precept to be levied in the financial year. The Commissioner also 
highlighted key proposals for expenditure from the Capital Budgets for 2013/2014 
and 2014/2015.  The Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that while the report 
recommended a 2% precept increase, the Council Tax capping criteria for 2014/15 
had not yet been announced, and Appendices 5(a) and 5(b) showed the relevant 
figures for a 1.5% and 1% increase. 
 
Mr N Vaulks, while recognising the good financial management which was in place 
in the force, asked why the capital receipts from the sale of the Aykley Heads site 
were not included in the budget figures, as these could have an impact on the 
revenue budget.  He asked that the Commissioner consider these capital receipts 
prior to considering a precept for 2014/15.  Mr Vaulks also referred to the 
consultation on the precept carried out by the Commissioner which showed that a 
majority of people who took part in the online consultation felt that Council Tax 
levels should remain the same, while accepting that there had been a consensus 
that a 2% increase would be acceptable from attendees at meetings.  The force 
remained in a strong position with its reserves and Mr Vaulks requested that the 
Commissioner reconsider his proposed precept increase. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, referring to capital receipts from the sale of the Aykley 
Heads site, informed the Panel that although a preferred developer for the site had 
been identified, no legal contract had yet been completed.  Payments for the site 
would be on a staged basis, with the first stage of payments not expected until the 
2015/2016 financial year.  Once the payment amounts were known, these would be 
reflected in the MTFP. 
 
The Commissioner replied that there had been unanimity from attendees at 
consultation meetings to accept a 2% rise in precept for 2014/2015 when it had 
been explained that Durham had a very low Council Tax base.  This meant that 
cuts in central government grant had a greater impact on Durham than on other 
forces because Durham raised only approximately 23% of its budget from Council 
Tax, whereas other forces such as North Yorkshire raised 45% of their budget from 
Council Tax and Surrey 49%.  Therefore, any reduction on grant from central 
government affected over 75% of Durham’s budget.  Additionally, as well as 
reductions in government grant, some money from the budget was top-sliced.  In 
2013/14 £1/4m of the police budget had been top sliced to the IPCC, and in 2014/15 
this figure would increase to £½m.  The force was committed to maintaining front 
line services, whereas some forces had withdrawn from neighbourhood policing.  
The budget of the Commissioner’s office had been reduced from £1.2m when 
elected to around £1m and staff numbers had reduced from 10 fte staff to 6.5 fte 
staff.  It was prudent to maintain reserves at around the 4% to 5% level.  Although 
some Commissioners had started to use reserves to employ staff, this funding was 
not sustainable. 
 

Page 2



Ms K Larkin-Bramley referred to p
[...]
t management throughout the 
year. 
 
Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that most Local Authorities would not be 
taking the Government Freeze Grant for the forthcoming year, and the amount of 
the Freeze Grant was not yet known.  There was a need to provide an efficient 
police service which operated within communities and also a need to protect the 
public. 
 
Councillor Boyes asked whether there were any recommendations for the level of 
reserves which should be maintained.  The Chief Finance Officer replied that 
CIPFA provided guidance on this, and for a force the size of Durham, this level 
should be 4% to 5%.  Durham’s reserves were at the top end of this level at 5% and 
the Auditors were content with this level. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Jones regarding the income from the sale of 
the Aykley Heads site, the Chief Finance Officer replied that the force was aware of 
the approximate amount which would be received.  Councillor Jones referred to 
PCSO’s in Darlington who spent one shift each month in charity shops in the town 
and suggested that this may not be the best use of their time.  The Commissioner 

Page 3



replied that he would follow up on this following the meeting and would provide 
feedback to Councillor Jones. 
 
Resolved: 
That the proposed precept for 2014/2015 as outlined in the report be accepted.  
 
 

6 Public Confidence  
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that this Item was to be considered along with 
Agenda Item No. 9 which related to the recording of crime. 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided information in relation to the current performance research and activity to 
improve public confidence and noted a letter dated 10 January 2014 from the Home 
Secretary regarding the recording of crime figures (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that Confidence was a key measure in the 
Police and Crime Plan.  He referred to Agenda Item No. 9 and circulated a copy of 
a letter dated 3 February 2014 sent to The Rt Hon Keith Vaz MP which outlined 
Durham’s approach to crime data (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members of the Panel expressed disappointment that the public confidence figures 
did not reflect the work that the Constabulary did, and that the levels of fear of crime 
did not reflect that County Durham and Darlington were some of the safest places 
to live. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 

7 Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working agreement 
between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner and the Panel (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
1) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 

between the PCC and the PCP be agreed. 
2) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be 

reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



8 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to continue joint working arrangements between the Durham Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at Durham County 
Council and Darlington Borough Council. 
 
Resolved: 
1)       That the continued approach for joint working between the Police and Crime 

Panel, Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities OSC and 
Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring and Co-ordinating Group be 
approved.  

2)       That the joint working arrangements be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 

9 Home Secretary Letter - Recording of Crime 
 
This item had been considered at Agenda Item No. 6. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                    
 

 

Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 

3rd March 2014 
 

Police and Crime Plan 
 

 
 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s revised Police and 
Crime Plan 2013-17. 

Background 

2 Section 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to produce a Police and Crime 
Plan within the financial year of taking office.  

 
3 The Police and Crime Plan is a critical document for the PCC in determining, 

directing and communicating priorities during their period of office. The Act 
requires that the plan must set out for the period of issue:- 

• the Commissioner’s police and crime objectives for the area; 

• the policing of the police area which the chief officer of police is to provide; 

• the financial and other resources which the Commissioner is to provide to 
the chief officer of police; 

• the means by which the chief officer of police will report to the 
Commissioner on the chief officer’s provision of policing; 

• the means by which the chief officer of police’s performance in providing 
policing will be measured; and 

• the crime and disorder reduction grants which the Commissioner is to 
make, and the conditions (if any) of those grants. 

 
5 The Act also requires that any variances to the plans is  to be reviewed by the 

Police and Crime Panel and the PCC must have regard and respond to any 
report or recommendations by the Panel. 

 
6 At its meeting on 5 March 2013, the Panel considered and responded to the 

draft Police and Crime Plan for 2013-17 and received a progress update at its 
meeting on 29 October 2013.  Guidance suggests an annual refresh in line 
with wider business and planning processes is considered good practice and 
the Act states that before issuing or varying a police and crime plan, a police 
and crime commissioner must - 

• prepare a draft of the plan or variation, 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

• consult the relevant chief constable in preparing the draft plan or 
variation, 

• send the draft plan or variation to the relevant police and crime panel, 

• have regard to any report or recommendations made by the panel in 
relation to the draft plan or variation  

• give the panel a response to any such report or recommendations, and 

• publish any such response. 
 

7 Appendix 2 of this report contains the Durham Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s revised Police and Crime Plan for 2013-17 for consideration 
by the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
Recommendation  
 

That the Police and Crime Panel consider information contained within the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan for 2013-17 and 
comment accordingly. 

 

 

Contact:  Jonathan Slee  Tel: 03000 268139  

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – The Police and Crime Plan identifies resources which the Commissioner 
is to provide to the chief officer of police 

 

Staffing – None  

 

Risk – None  

 

Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty – None  

 

Accommodation – None  

 

Crime and Disorder – The Police and Crime Plan is a critical document for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and will aim to contribute to reducing Crime & 
Disorder within the Force area. 

 

Human Rights – None  

 

Consultation – The Police and Crime Panel are being asked to provide comment for 
the revised Police and Crime Plan.  

 

Procurement – None  

 

Disability Issues – None  

 

Legal Implications – The report is required in accordance with the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Appendix 2 
 

 
 
 
 

Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Police and Crime Plan 2013-17 
 

2014 Refresh  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



2 

 

Contents 

 
 Page 

  

Introduction  3 
  

My V
[...]
 staff and PCSOs alike.  However, the police 
alone cannot fight crime.  Therefore I am grateful to our partners and communities across County 
Durham and Darlington for working together in partnership to achieve our priorities and improve 
our communities.  Together we can make a difference.   
 

Page 13



4 

 

My Vision, Commitment and Values 
 
My vision for County Durham and Darlington is “to achieve excellence in local policing and the 
highest levels of public confidence by working alongside communities and partners to 
address what matters locally”. 
 
As part of that vision, I still want to achieve the following outcomes of: 
  

• making local communities and the victims of crime feel empowered  

• maximising the benefits of partnerships  

• using our resources intelligently  
 
My objectives for achieving these outcomes, which remain unchanged from my original plan 
published in 2013, are: 
 

• My personal priorities drawn from my election manifesto, which are: 

• To reduce the impact of domestic abuse, particularly violence against women 
and girls.  

• To reduce the impact of hate crime.  This is when someone becomes a victim of a 
crime because of who they are and includes disability, gender, race, religion, 
bullying and cyber bullying.   

• To improve engagement with local communities across the constabulary area. 
 

• My community priorities are:  

• To tackle anti-social behaviour.  This is any selfish activity which is a nuisance, 
intimidating, destructive or affects someone else’s quality of life.  

• To tackle the harm caused to individuals and communities by alcohol and 
drugs.  This includes underage drinking, excessive alcohol consumption, licencing 
issues and irresponsible retailing, drug taking, drug dealing etc.    

• To improve road safety.  This includes tackling careless and dangerous driving, 
speeding, illegal or inconsiderate parking, mobile phone use when driving and other 
inappropriate behaviour.  

• To make our policing services visible at all times.   
 
The Community Priorities were founded on a range of evidence bases when developed in 2013.  
To ensure that these are still valid, I have again considered a series of up to date evidence bases, 
which verify that they are still the right things to focus upon.  The evidence bases I have utilised 
are:  
 

- The Strategic Policing Requirement issued by the Home Office  
- The Strategic Assessment prepared by the force December 2013 
- Community Consultation with my community panels January 2014 
- The needs assessments prepared by both our community safety partnerships November 

2013  
- The opinion of the Chief Constable 
- The views of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
Although I have set my personal and community priorities as a focus and steer this does not of 
course mean that I or the force will neglect the other areas of policing.  Policing today involves a 
vast range of services and issues that need to be addressed. Research rightly so tells us that the 
public expects us to deal with these issues as well as the chosen priorities.    
 

Page 14



5 

 

For example, the evidence I have consulted when reviewing the priorities has given a clear 
indication that we need to be aware of the impact that mental health issues have on our services.  
We will be looking into how we can mitigate these impacts and how we can work with our partners 
to address this over the plan period.  I am part of a national working group looking into mental 
health issues as part of the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners, will help to shape 
local and national policing development.  
 
I am also committed to supporting the Integrated Offender Management Units (IOMUs) across 
both Durham and Darlington, as changes progress in relation to the transforming rehabilitation 
agenda.  I welcome the extension of supervision to those serving 12 months or less as this group 
has disproportionately impacted on our reoffending figures, however like many others I am 
concerned at the possible threat to partnership working as supervision of a significant number of 
local offenders moves into a commercial setting.   The IOMU units have been developed to identify 
those individuals who commit the largest number of offences in our area and work in partnership in 
order to offer speedy but appropriately assessed support as well as fast tracked catch and convict 
where needed.   The IOMUs are managed as part of the Safer Durham and Darlington 
partnerships and have dedicated staff from across the criminal justice agencies as well as support 
from housing, health, employment and drug and alcohol treatment services.  Assessments are 
based upon local evidence which identifies the priority offending pathways at any one time and 
securing resources in the local area to meet this need.  Both Durham and Darlington IOMs have 
consistently achieved approximately 60% reductions in their cohort reoffending rates over the last 
two years and I intend to work closely with the Ministry of Justice to ensure that this quality of 
service is replicated in any commercial contract.   

I have also been involved in cyberbullying campaigns with young people across County Durham 
and Darlington.  This area of work links to my personal priorities of hate crime and improving 
engagement with communities.   
 
I have developed a ‘plan on a page’ which is a summary of this document.  It shows my vision, 
desired outcomes, my objectives, what will help me to achieve my objectives, how I will align and 
use my resources and the relationships they all have with each other, this can be found in 
appendix 1.     
 

Support of the Chief Constable 
 
This refreshed Police and Crime Plan provides strategic direction the Chief Constable who is 
charged by law with the impartial direction and control of the police force which in effect is the 
responsibility for the day to day operational policing that will deliver this plan.   
 
The Durham C
[...]
 of hate crime 

• Improve engagement with local 
communities across County Durham 
and Darlington 

 

People 

• Effective staffing resource for the office of Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

• Provide appropriate levels of staffing resources to 
enable the Chief Constable to deliver high quality 
policing services  

• Monitoring of force compliance with Public Sector 

 

Community Priorities 

• Tackle anti-social behaviour 
• Tackle the harm caused to individuals & communities by 

alcohol & drugs 

• To improve road safety by tackling careless and dangerous 
driving, speeding, illegal or inconsiderate parking, mobile 
phone use when driving and other inappropriate behaviour.  

• To make our policing services visible and accessible at all 

Value for Money 

• Set the 
police 
precept and 
budget, 
ensuring 
community 
needs are 
balanced 
against 
availability of 
resources 

• Produce an 
effective 
commissioni
ng strategy 
and 
monitoring 
arrangement
s  

• Develop 
appropriate 
collaboration 

Empowered Local Communities & 

Victims of Crime 

• Effective engagement 

• Listening to feedback 

• Defining policing services 

Effective Communication 
and Engagement 

• Establish 
community and 
victim panels 

• Communication & 
Engagement 
strategy & Action 
Plan 

• Equality & Diversity 

Effective Partnerships 

• Shared working arrangements 

• Encourage partner contribution to 

delivery of priorities 

 

Effective 
commissioning 

• Develop an 
appropriate 
commissioning 
strategy 

• Consider joint 
commissioning 
with partners 

• Involve 

Intelligent Use of Resources 

• Ensure an efficient and 

effective police service 

Working with others 

• Community safety 

• Drug & Alcohol 
services 

• Youth Offending / 
Safeguarding 
children 

• Criminal justice 
services 

• Victim services 

My objectives for achieving these outcomes 

What will help me to achieve my objectives 

Desired outcomes 

How I will align our Resources 

My objectives for achieving these outcomes: 

What will help me to achieve my objectives: 

How I will align our resources: 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



16 

 

 
 

Page 26



 

                    
 

 

Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 

3rd March 2014 
 

Draft Protocol on Exercise of the PCC’s 
Power under Section 38 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 
2011 

 
 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider a draft protocol between the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Police and Crime Panel and the Chief Constable on Exercise of the PCC’s 
Power under Section 38 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 
2011. 

Background 

2 Section 38 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011includes 
powers for the Police and Crime Commissioner to call upon the chief 
constable of the police force for that area to resign or retire. Schedule 8 of the 
Act requires the PCC inform the Panel of the reasons to call upon the 
resignation of retirement of the chief constable.  

3 The purpose of the protocol is to ensure transparency and fairness and sets 
out the process and procedures which will be followed by the PCC in the 
event that he is contemplating the exercise of his power under section 38 of 
the Act.  

4 In addition, as supporting information to panel,  Appendix 3 contains a letter 
from the Rt. Hon. Damian Green, MP, Minister of State for Policing and 
Criminal Justice to Police and Crime Panel Chairs on the Governments 
response to the Home Affairs Committee on ‘Police and Crime 
Commissioners; powers to remove Chief Constables’.  

Recommendations  

5 Members are asked to approve the draft protocol and that it be signed off by 
the Chair of the Panel, the Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief 
Constable.  

Background papers 
None  
 

Contact:  Jonathan Slee  Tel: 03000 268142  

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – None  

 

Staffing – The report include
[...]
 15, the PCP 

will consult Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Constabulary and take account of 

his/her views. 

 

In the event that the PCP recommends that the PCC should not call for the 

retirement or resignation of the Chief Constable, the PCP will provide the PCC with 

the full written reasons for the recommendation.  The PCC will not reject the 

recommendation until he has notified the Chief Constable and PCP in writing why he 

is minded to reject it. 

Page 32



 

Appendix 3  

 

Page 33



 

 
 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014
	5 Police and Crime Plan
	Police and Crime Plan 2014 Appendix 2

	6 Draft Protocol on Exercise of the PCC's Power under Section 38 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 3 March 2014 at 11.45 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, A Hopgood and A Willis

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
N Vaulks

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Haszeldine and D Stoker 
and Ms K Larkin-Bramley.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor A Hopgood attended as named substitute for Councillor D Stoker.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Police and Crime Plan 

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s revised Police and Crime Plan 2013-17 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).



The Commissioner presented his revised Police and Crime Plan for 2013-2017 and 
provided the Panel with information about the contents of the Plan.

Councillor B Jones referred to the priority of reducing hate crime and asked about 
the levels of hate crime and how it was identified as such.  The Commissioner 
replied that although levels of hate crime were very low, there was concern that the 
level of reporting such crimes was low.  Levels of hate crime were monitored and a 
coherent hate crime strategy now existed.  Feedback received from the Hate Crime 
Action Group showed that more positive support was now being provided and 
confidence was growing.

Councillor B Jones then referred to the priority of tackling the harm caused to 
individuals and communities by alcohol and drugs and asked how this aligned to 
the views of the Chief Constable on the legalisation of drugs.  The Commissioner 
replied that the Chief Constable did not advocate the decriminalisation of drugs but 
proposed the decriminalisation of being a drug addict, a view which the 
Commissioner supported.  A lot acquisitive crime currently carried out was to feed 
the drug habit of addicts, and money from drugs purchases went into organised 
crime groups.  If addicts were provided with drugs in drug consumption rooms, this 
would remove the need for acquisitive crime, reduce the risk of blood borne 
disease, reduce the chances of overdose and reduce the supply of money to 
organised crime groups.  Additionally, the use of drug consumption rooms could 
lead to the rehabilitation of addicts.

Councillor Brookes, referring to hate crime, informed the Panel that this was most 
predicated upon ignorance and prejudice, the solution to which was partnership 
working for the education of communities.  The Commissioner replied that Durham 
Agency Against Crime delivered such awareness packages into communities.

Councillor Boyes, while agreeing with the views of the Chief Constable and the 
Commissioner relating to drugs and organised crime, suggested that he Plan 
should include greater detail of actions taken regarding drugs and organised crime.

Councillor Hovvels informed the Commissioner that she was pleased that the 
impact that mental health issues had on services was included in the Plan and that 
the Commissioner was part of a national working group looking into mental health 
issues as part of the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners, to help to 
shape local and national policing development. 

Resolved:
That the comments of the Panel on the Plan be fed back to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

6 Draft Protocol on Exercise of the PCC's Power under Section 38 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a draft 
protocol between the Police and Crime Commissioner, Police and Crime Panel and 



the Chief Constable on Exercise of the Commissioner’s Power under Section 38 of 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the draft protocol be approved and that it be signed off by the Chair of the 
Panel, the Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable.

The Chairman of the meeting was of the opinion that the following item of business 
was of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration because of the need to update 
Members on a funding application.

7 Medomsley Inquiry 

The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with details of an 
application for funding in relation to the Medomsley Inquiry.

Signed ……………………………………………
Chairman of the meeting held on 24 June 2014


